Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Nov. 6, 2020), Order at 11-13.

20 Case No. 2020-00311, Electronic Application of Cawood Water District for an Alternative Rate
Adjustment (Ky. PSC Apr. 8, 2021), Order at 3.

21 See Case No. 2021-00094, Electronic Application of Garrison-Quincy-Ky-O-Heights Water
District for a Rate Adjustment Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076 (Ky. PSC Nov. 24, 2021).

Commission Staff’s Report
-8- Case No. 2022-00068

necessity to continue the surcharge before the temporary period expires.  Commission

Staff also recommends the Commission establish a separate proceeding to monitor the

surcharge and place strict controls over the use of the funds that will be collected from

the surcharge.  Further Commission Staff recommends the Commission require Lake

Village Water to develop a long-term plan to address its aging infrastructure and combat

water loss within six months of the final order in this proceeding.

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Lake Village Water’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test period ended

December 31, 2020, as determined by Staff, appears below.

Test Year Pro Forma Adj. Pro Forma

Operations Adjustments Ref. Operations

Operating Revenues:

Total Metered Sales 1,444,027$   25,798$   A 1,469,825$

Other Water Revenues:

Misc. Service Revenues 43,776 (2,019) B

16,724 C

5,000 D 63,481

Total Operating Revenues 1,487,803 45,503 1,533,306

Operating Expenses:

Operation and Maintenance:

Salaries and Wages - Employees 363,454 24,873 E

(3,240) F 385,087

Salaries and Wages - Officers 23,850 23,850

Employee Pensions and Benefits 74,829 938 G

(8,507) H 67,260

Purchased Water 552,238 (41,695) I 510,543

Materials and Supplies 70,450 (7,560) F 62,890

Contractual Services 14,961 14,961

Transportation 11,619 11,619

Insurance - Gen. Liab. & Workers Comp. 19,172 19,172

Insurance Other 16,164 16,164

Bad Debt 4,577 4,577

Miscellaneous Expenses 76,063 (1,125) I 74,938

Total Operation and Mnt. Expenses 1,227,377 (36,316) 1,191,061

Depreciation Expense 311,352 (120,388) J 190,964

Taxes Other Than Income 29,963 4,399 K 34,362

Total Operating Expenses 1,568,692 (152,305) 1,416,387

Net Utility Operating Income (80,889)$   197,808$   116,919$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -9- Case No. 2022-00068

(A) Billing Analysis.  In its application, Lake Village Water made an adjustment

of $21,738 to increase Metered Water Sales and provided a billing analysis listing the

water usage and water sales revenue for the 12-month test year in its application, with

total metered water sales revenue reported as $1,465,765.22  According to Lake Village

Water’s 2020 Annual Report, the total metered water sales revenue reported for the test

year was $1,444,027.23  Lake Village Water provided usage data,24 and billing adjustment

information25 to which Commission Staff calculated a normalized revenue amount based

[…]

Meter Size Bills Gallons Sold Revenue

5/8 inch 26575 94,030,200 1,256,570.21

Wholesale 12 58,874,000 239,028.44

Totals 26,587 152,904,200 $1,495,599

Net Billing Adjustments (25,774)

$1,469,825

Commission Staff’s Report
-10- Case No. 2022-00068

Nonrecurring Charges results in a decrease to Miscellaneous Service Revenues of

$2,019 as shown below.

(C) Forfeited Discounts.  During the test year, Lake Village Water recorded

$3,116 in Forfeited Discounts.  Given that the test year occurred during the moratorium

regarding the collection of late payment fees due to the COVID-19 pandemic,

Commission Staff normalized the revenue from Forfeited Discounts using a three-year

average of the reported income from late fees in the years 2017, 2018, and 2019.28  Based

upon a three-year average of $19,840, Commission Staff increased Miscellaneous

Service Revenues by $16,724.

(D) Management Fee.  Lake Village Water provides management services to

Mercer County Sanitation District and on July 1, 2021 the annual management fee

28 Lake Village Water’s Responses to Commission Staff Third Request for Information (filed June
1, 2022), Item1.

Other

Water

Revenue

 Pro Forma

Adjustment

 Pro

Forma

Connection Turn-On Charge 1,525   (1,098)   427

Customer Request Disconnect 1,175   (846) 329

Field Collection Charges -   - -

Reconnection Fee 90 (62) 28

Meter Test Request 20 (13) 7

Returned Check Charge 140   - 140

2,950$  (2,019)$   931$

2017 18,478

2018 21,307

2019 19,736

3-Year Average 19,840$

Less:  Test Year Fees (3,116)

Pro Forma Adjustment 16,724$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -11- Case No. 2022-00068

increased from $35,000 to $40,000.29  Lake Village Water proposed to increase

Miscellaneous Service Revenues by $5,000 to reflect the management fee increase.30

Lake Village Water’s adjustment to reflect the 2021 management fee meets the

ratemaking criteria of being known and measurable.31  Accordingly, Miscellaneous

Service Revenues has been increased by $5,000.

(E) Salaries and Wages - Employees.  Lake Village proposed to increase its

[…]

greater than the reported expense level.  Staff’s calculation is in the table below.

(F) Tap-on Fees.  During the test year, Lake Village Water collected tap-on fees

of $10,800 and correctly recorded the tap-on fees in Account No. 432, Proceeds from

Capital Contributions.35  Lake Village Water explained that it recorded the labor and

material cost of the meter installations as an operating expense at the time the meters

were installed.36  Substituting the tap-on fees for the actual costs it incurred to install the

meters, Lake Village Water proposed to deduct 30 percent of the collected tap-on fees or

$3,240 from Salaries and Wages expense and the remaining 70 percent or $7,560 from

the Materials and Supplies expense.37  Commission Staff agrees that Lake Village

35 Application, Attachment 4, Schedule of Adjusted Operations, Reference F and References,
Reference F.

36 Application, Attachment 4, Schedule of Adjusted Operations, Reference F and References,
Reference F.

37 Application, Attachment 4, Schedule of Adjusted Operations, Reference F and References,
Reference F.

Pro Forma

Position Title Status Reg. Hrs O. T. Hours Wage Rate Reg. Wages O. T. Wages Total

Executive Director Salary 2,080 1,908.88   99,262 0 99,262

Office Manager Salary 1,820 1,139.97   59,278 0 59,278

Maintenance Supervisor Hourly 2,080 9 33.23 69,118 449 69,567

Distribution/Collection Operator Hourly 2,080 218 26.38 54,870 8,630 63,500

Office Clerk Hourly 2,080 16.00 33,280 0 33,280

Operator-in-Training Hourly 2,080 16.50 34,320 0 34,320

Operator-in-Training Hourly 2,080 14.00 29,120 0 29,120

379,248$   9,079$   388,327$

Pro Forma Employee Salaries & Wages 388,327

Less:  Test-Year Employee Salaries & Wages (363,454)

Pro Forma Adjustment 24,873$

Pro Forma Pro Forma

Commission Staff’s Report
 -13- Case No. 2022-00068

Water’s adjustments meet the ratemaking criteria of being known and measurable, and

Commission Staff included Lake Village Water’s proposed adjustments.

(G) Employee 401(k) Pension.  Lake Village Water proposed to increase its

test-year Employee Pensions and Benefit expense of $74,829 by $355 to reflect a slight

increase to the employer’s contribution to the employee 401(k) Pension expense.38